

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 8, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan

RESOLUTION NO. 920-2021

DECLARING ORDINANCE NO. 2021-029 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. BARBARA, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TITLE OF ORDINANCE NO. 2018-013, SERIES OF 2018, FROM "ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING THREE (3) PARCELS OF LAND LOCATED AT BARANGAY ERFE, STA. BARBARA, PANGASINAN WHICH SHALL BE THE INTENDED PROJECT SITE OF THE 20 MWp SOLAR PV POWER PROJECT OF THE SUNASIA ENERGY, INC." TO "ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING THREE (3) PARCELS OF LAND LOCATED AT BARANGAY ERFE, STA. BARBARA, PANGASINAN WHICH SHALL BE THE INTENDED PROJECT SITE OF THE 20MWP SOLAR PV POWER PROJECT OF THE ONE MANAOAG SOLAR CORPORATION" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan submitted its Ordinance No. 2021-029 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator, Provincial Agrarian Reform Program Officer II, and Department of Human Settlements and Urban Development Regional Director have conducted initial review and study on said municipal ordinance;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 920-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, subject ordinance is an amendment to Ordinance No. 2018-013 which pertains to the reclassification of three (3) parcels of land located at Barangay Erfe, Sta. Barbara, from agricultural to industrial land use and which was already the subject of PPDO's opinion and recommendation dated August 7, 2018;

WHEREAS, same Ordinance No. 2021-029 identifies the change in the developer of the 20 MWP Solar PV Power from SunAsia Energy, Inc. to One Manaoag Solar Corporation by way of an Assignment Agreement executed which assigns, transfer and conveys all the rights, title and intent of the Project (Assets) from SunAsia Energy, Inc. to One Manaoag Solar Corporation;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan, duly seconded, it was-

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Ordinance No. 2021-029 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance amending the title of Ordinance No. 2018-013, Series of 2018, from "Ordinance reclassifying three (3) parcels of land located at Barangay Erfe, Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan which shall be the intended project site of the 20 MWp Solar PV Power Project of the Sunasia Energy, Inc." to "Ordinance reclassifying three (3) parcels of land located at Barangay Erfe, Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan which shall be the intended project site of the 20 MWp Solar PV Power Project of the One Manaoag Solar Corporation" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Bayan to enact;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

T. NAVA-PEREZ to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

🌅 PANGASINAN

MARK R **DG. LAMBINO** Governor esiding Officer)

